

# No. 10-1063

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

DOROTHY JEAN SIMMONS,

Petitioner-Appellee

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

Respondent-Appellant

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE DECISION OF THE  
UNITED STATES TAX COURT

---

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANT (FINAL)

---

JOHN A. DiCICCO

*Acting Assistant Attorney General*

KENNETH L. GREENE (202) 514-3573

PATRICK J. URDA (202) 307-0201

*Attorneys*

*Tax Division*

*U.S. Department of Justice*

*P.O. Box 502*

*Washington, D.C. 20044*

Patrick.Urda@usdoj.gov

[Appellate.Taxcivil@usdoj.gov](mailto:Appellate.Taxcivil@usdoj.gov)

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
Certificate as to parties, rulings, and related cases.....	i
Table of contents.....	ii
Table of authorities.....	iv
Glossary.....	ix
Jurisdictional statement.....	1
Statement of the issues.....	3
Statutes and regulations.....	3
Statement of the case.....	4
Statement of facts.....	4
1. Taxpayer’s properties.....	4
2. Pre-existing legal restrictions on the use of the properties.....	5
3. Taxpayer’s grants of easements.....	8
4. Taxpayer’s claim of charitable deductions for the grants of the façade easements.....	11
5. The Tax Court proceedings.....	16
6. The Tax Court opinion.....	24
Summary of argument.....	28
Argument:	
The Tax Court erred in holding that taxpayer was entitled to charitable contribution deductions for the façade easements granted to L’Enfant because the easements were not qualified conservation contributions, and taxpayer failed to obtain qualified appraisals.....	33

	<b>Page</b>
Standard of Review. . . . .	33
I. The Tax Court erred in holding that the 2003 and 2004 easements were “qualified conservation contributions”. . . . .	34
A. Introduction. . . . .	34
B. The easements are not “qualified conservation contributions”. . . . .	40
C. The Tax Court incorrectly held that the donation of an easement satisfies the “exclusively for conservation purposes” test so long as the easement provides for compliance with local laws governing development in historic districts . . . . .	44
II. Taxpayer failed to obtain qualified appraisals as to the value of the easements, because the Donnelly appraisals failed to abide by a cognizable valuation method or to provide a specific basis for their ultimate conclusions. . . . .	47
A. Introduction. . . . .	47
B. The Tax Court erred in finding that the Donnelly appraisals were qualified appraisals and that taxpayer had substantiated her deduction. . . . .	50
Conclusion. . . . .	64
Certificate of compliance . . . . .	65
Certificate of service. . . . .	66
Addendum. . . . .	67

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Andantech, L.L.C. v. Commissioner</i> , 331 F.3d 972 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	33
<i>Bond v. Commissioner</i> , 100 T.C. 32 (1993),.....	55-56
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resource Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	55
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Commissioner</i> , 436 F.3d 644 (6th Cir. 2006).....	34
<i>Deputy v. DuPont</i> , 308 U.S. 488 (1940).....	34
<i>Drake v. Federal Aviation Admin.</i> , 291 F.3d 59 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	45
* <i>Herman v. Commissioner</i> , 98 T.C.M. (CCH) 197 (2009).....	47, 61
* <i>Hewitt v. Commissioner</i> , 109 T.C. 258 (1997), <i>aff'd by unpublished opinion</i> , 166 F.3d 332 (4th Cir. 1998).....	57
<i>Hilborn v. Commissioner</i> , 85 T.C. 677 (1985).....	52
<i>INDOPCO, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 503 U.S. 79 (1992).....	34
<i>Jombo v. Commissioner</i> , 398 F.3d 661 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	33
<i>Kirk v. Commissioner</i> , 425 F.2d 492 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	34
<i>Lord v. Commissioner</i> , T.C. Memo. 2010-196, 2010 WL 3565240 (Sept. 10, 2010).....	54
<i>National Association of Clean Air Agencies v. Environmental Prot. Agency</i> , 489 F.3d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	55
<i>New Colonial Ice Co. v. Helvering</i> , 292 U.S. 435 (1934).....	34

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

-v-

<b>Cases (continued):</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Taylor v. Commissioner</i> , 67 T.C. 1071 (1978).....	55-56
<i>Telecom*USA, Inc. v. United States</i> , 192 F.3d 1068 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	34
<i>United States v. Cleveland Indians Baseball Co.</i> , 532 U.S. 200 (2001).....	45
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	55
<i>Zenith Electric Corp. v. WH-TV Broadcast Corp.</i> , 395 F.3d 416 (7th Cir. 2005).....	58

**Statutes:**

Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C.):

§ 170.....	3, 23-24, 34
§ 170(a).....	3, 16, 35
§ 170(a)(1).....	57
§ 170(f).....	3
§ 170(f)(3)(A).....	16, 35
§ 170(f)(3)(B).....	51
* § 170(f)(3)(B)(iii).....	3, 16, 35
* § 170(f)(11)(C).....	35, 48, 54, 57
* § 170(h).....	3, 35, 37-38, 47, 51
* § 170(h)(1).....	16, 19, 29
§ 170(h)(1)(A).....	16, 39
§ 170(h)(1)(B).....	16, 39
* § 170(h)(1)(C).....	3, 16, 39, 42
§ 170(h)(2)(C).....	16-17, 39
§ 170(h)(3)(B).....	39
§ 170(h)(4).....	19
§ 170(h)(4)(A)(iv).....	17, 39
* § 170(h)(5).....	3, 19-20, 29-30, 40

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<b>Statutes (continued):</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
§ 170(h)(5)(A).....	17, 40
§ 501(c)(3). . . . .	8, 17, 39
§ 6020(b). . . . .	11
§ 6212(a). . . . .	2
§ 6213. . . . .	2
§ 6651(a)(1). . . . .	11
§ 6651(a)(2). . . . .	11
§ 6654. . . . .	11-12
§ 7482. . . . .	3
§ 7483. . . . .	3
§ 7502. . . . .	2
* Deficit Reduction Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-369, 98 Stat. 691. . . . .	3, 17-18, 31-32, 47-48, 56
Tax Reduction and Simplification Act of 1977, Pub. L. 95-30, § 309(a), (b). . . . .	37
Tax Reform Act of 1969, Pub. L. 91-172, § 201(a), 83 Stat. 549. . . . .	36
Tax Reform Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-455, § 2124(e)(1), (4). . . . .	36-37
Tax Treatment Extension Act of 1980, Pub. L. 96-541, § 6(a), 94 Stat. 3206. . . . .	35, 37
D.C. Code:	
§ 6-1101. . . . .	5
§ 6-1102(1). . . . .	60
§ 6-1103(c)(1). . . . .	5-6

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<b>Statutes (continued):</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
§ 6-1104. . . . .	5, 7
§ 6-1104(a). . . . .	6
§ 6-1104(b). . . . .	6
§ 6-1105. . . . .	5, 7
§ 6-1105(a). . . . .	6
§ 6-1105(b). . . . .	6
§ 6-1106. . . . .	5
§ 6-1106(a). . . . .	6
§ 6-1106(b). . . . .	6
§ 6-1107. . . . .	5, 7
§ 6-1107(a). . . . .	6
§ 6-1107(b). . . . .	6
§ 6-1109.02(a). . . . .	6
§ 6-1110(a). . . . .	7, 60
§ 6-1110(b). . . . .	7, 60
§ 6-1110(c). . . . .	7, 60
§ 6-1110(d)(1). . . . .	6

**Rules and Regulations:**

Fed. Rule App. P. 13(a)(2). . . . .	3
-------------------------------------	---

Treasury Regulations (26 C.F.R.):

§ 1.170A-1(c)(2). . . . .	51
§ 1.170A-13. . . . .	3, 18, 25, 32, 48
* § 1.170A-13(c)(3)(ii). . . . .	3, 18-19, 32, 49, 54, 56-57, 59
§ 1.170A-13(c)(3)(ii)(C). . . . .	54
§ 1.170A-13(c)(3)(ii)(G). . . . .	54
* § 1.170A-13(c)(3)(ii)(J). . . . .	50, 54
* § 1.170A-13(c)(3)(ii)(K). . . . .	50-51, 54
§ 1.170A-14. . . . .	3
* § 1.170A-14(d)(5). . . . .	24, 31, 44

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.



-viii-

<b>Rules and Regulations (continued):</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
§ 1.170A-14(d)(5)(i) . . . . .	44-45
* § 1.170A-14(g)(1) . . . . .	29,40-41
§ 1.170A-14(g)(2) . . . . .	20, 40, 43
§ 1.170A-14(h)(3)(i) . . . . .	51-52
* § 1.170A-14(h)(3)(ii) . . . . .	52, 63

**Miscellaneous:**

122 Cong. Rec. S24317-24323 (July 28, 1976) . . . . .	36-37
H.R. Rep. No. 96-1278, at 15 (1980) . . . . .	38
I.R.S. Chief Counsel Memo. 200738013 (Sept. 21, 2007) . . . . .	15, 53
I.R.S. Chief Counsel Memo. 201002038 (Jan. 15, 2010) . . . . .	15, 53
S. Rep. No. 96-1007, at 9 (1980), 1980-2 C.B. 599, 603 . . . . .	38
